Toronto Police Services Board

index to Public Minutes
January to December 2005

Title
ADEQUACY REGULATION
ALARMS
AMATEUR ATHLETIC ASSOC.

ANNUAL REPORTS

AUDITOR'S REPORTS

BARGAINING
BOARD
BOARD MEETINGS

BOARD MEMBERS

BUDGET

Sub-Title

SKILLS DEVLOP. & LEARNING PLAN
TDSB - REQUEST TO WAIVE FEES
CRICKET CLUB - PRESENTATION
PRESENTATION TO THE BOARD

2004 SERVICE PERFORM. - DELAY
2004 SERVICE PERFORMANCE RPT.
YEAR 2004 - RECEIVED

eCOPS - RESPONSE TO CITY

eCOPS - REVIEW - TPS RESPONSE
eCOPS - REVIEW OF

PAYROLL PROCESS. REVIEW PHASE 1
SEX CRIMES UNIT - FOLLOW-UP REVIEW
SEX CRIMES UNIT - TPS RESPONSE
SPECIAL & TRUST FUNDS

SPECIAL & TRUST FUNDS - DELAY

TPA - AGREEMENTS - 2005-2007 FINAL
PARTICIPATION - PROV. PSAC CTTEE
CULTURALLY-SIGNIFICANT DAYS
IN-CAMERA: FEBRUARY 2005
IN-CAMERA: MARCH 2005

SCHEDULE 2005 - FINAL - APPROVED
SCHEDULE 2006 - APPROVED

ACTING CHAIR - REMUN. PER FULL DAY
CHAIR - BENEFITS - POLICY APPRVED
CHAIR - BENEFITS FOR

COHEN, JUDI - ACTING VICE CHAIR
GRANGE, HAMLIN - ACTING VICE CHAIR

GRANGE, HAMLIN - SWEARING-IN
GRANGE, HAMLIN - VICE CHAIR
McCONNELL, PAM - ELECT AS CHAIR
McCONNELL, PAM - RESIGN AS CHAIR
McCONNELL, PAM - VICE CHAIR
MUKHERJEE, ALOK - ACTING CHAIR
MUKHERJEE, ALOK - ELECT AS CHAIR
MUKHERJEE, ALOK - VICE-CHAIR
1,000 OFFICERS GRANT PROGRAM
2004 TPS CAPITAL - VARIANCE - FINAL
2004 TPS OPER. - VARIANCE - FINAL
2005 CAP PROGRAM - $545,000

2005 TPS CAPITAL - VARIANCE - JUNE
2005 TPS CAPITAL - VARIANCE - MARCH
2005 TPS CAPITAL - VARIANCE - SEPT.
2005 TPS OPER. - FINAL

2005 TPS OPER. - VARIANCE - JUNE

. 2005 TPS OPER: - VARIANCE - MARCH

2005 TPS OPER. - VARIANCE - MAY

Minutes

44
80
285
284
206
234
233
332
331
186
165
34
226
275
204
408
42
358
64
110
25
358
241
127
298
389
78
241
1
310
2
314
314
310
314

313
91
93

295
198
360

281
169
208



BUDGET

BUSINESS PLAN & PRIORITIES
BY-LAWS

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

CHIEF OF POLICE

CLAIMS

SUB TITLE

2005 TPS OPER. - VARIANCE - OCT.
2005 TPS OPER. - VARIANCE - SEPT.
2005 TPSB OPER. - APPROVED

2005 TPSB OPER. - VARIANCE - JUNE
2005 TPSB OPER. - VARIANCE - MARCH
2005 TPSB OPER. - VARIANCE - SEPT.
2006 TPS OPER. - APPROVED

2006 TPS OPER. - REVIEW PROCESS
2006 TPS OPER. - TARGET

2006 TPSB OPER. - APPROVED
2006-2010 CAPITAL - APPROVED

CACP, OACP COSTS - MEMBER. & CONF.
CAP - 2006

CAP & YOUTH PROGRAMS - 2006
CORP. COMM - REDUCE BUDGET
COST OF POLICING PER HOUSEHOLD
COURT SECURITY - COSTS OF
ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT - COSTS
FED. & PROV. DOWNLOADING - COSTS
FED. & PROV. DOWNLOADING - DELAY
OFFICERS - 150 ADDITIONAL
OFFICERS - 150 ADDITIONAL - APPRVD
OFFICERS - NEW - RESPONSE TO CITY
OPERATIONAL REVIEW - CORP. COMM.
OPERATIONAL REVIEW - FRAUD SQUAD
OPERATIONAL REVIEW - HUMAN RES.
OPERATIONAL REVIEW - INFO TECH.
OPERATIONAL REVIEW -CHIEF'S OFFICE
RESPONSE TO CITY - CPP GRANT
SAVINGS - THROUGH CIVILIANIZATION
TASERS - COSTS OF

TERRORISM, COAST GUARD & COSTS
UNIFORM STRENGTH - APPROVED
ESTABLISH PROCESS & TIMELINES
INCLUDE RACE RELATIONS ISSUES
No. 150 - ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

No. 151 - FINANCIAL - AMENDMENT

No. 151 - SERVICE RULES

No. 152 - ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

No. 153 - FINANCIAL - AMENDMENT
CHEN, FRANK - RETIREMENT OF
RECRUITING - CONSULTING FIRM
RECRUITMENT OF

DIRECTIONS TRACKED: JAN - JUNE '05
DIRECTIONS TRACKED: JULY - DEC. '04
NEW CHIEF - MAYOR'S PARTICIPATION
NEW CHIEF - PARTICIPATE IN SELECT'N

VISIT TO ISRAEL

INSURANCE CLAIMS & SETTLEMENTS
POLICE INSURANCE - MAYOR REMARKS
POLICE INSURANCE - POLICIES

MINUTES

397
362
27
269
168
374
381
247
307
385
347
123
369
306
281
3
381
3
52
3
146
281
306
363

203

234
115
218
191

44
349
321
252
243
209
273

17
109
111
109
373
319
305
125
125



TITLE

COMMUNITY DONATIONS

COMMUNITY POLICING

COMPLAINTS

CONFERENCES & COURSES
CONSULTING SERVICES

CONTRACTS & LEGAL AGREEMENTS
CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATE INFO. SERVICES
CORRESPONDENCE

SUB TITLE

20 SADDLES FOR POLICE HORSES
ANNUAL REPORT - 2004

CASH - DRAGON BOAT COMPETITIONS
CASH - SEX CRIMES CONFERENCE
DEFIBRILLATORS & TRAINING

MOBILE X-RAY UNITS - ETF & COURTS
RADAR SAFETY BOARD

CAP 2006 - INCREASED IN SUMMER

CPLC & COMMITTEES - 2005 FUNDS
CPLC & COMMITTEES - EVAL. - DELAY
CPLC & COMMITTEES - EVALUATION OF

CPLC & COMMITTEES - RPT DELAY
CPLC CONFERENCE - 2005 FUNDS
CULTURAL CRISIS RESPONSE
FOOT & BIKE PATROLS - RPT DELAY

MOBILE CRISIS - COMMITTEE
MOBILE CRISIS - LOCATIONS - DELAY
MOBILE CRISIS - OTHER LOCATIONS

MOBILE CRISIS - ST. JOSEPH'S
MOBILE CRISIS - ST. MIKE'S HOSPITAL
POSITIVE TICKETING - DELAY
POSITIVE TICKETING - TPS RESPONSE
RESOURCES & POWERS OF CTTEE'S
ST. MIKE'S HOSP. - HOMELESS PROJ.
TPS LIAISON OFFICER - TV & FILMS
UPDATE OF ALL COMMITTEES

BOARD POLICY - REVIEW OF

POLICY - IMMIGRATION STATUS
POLICY - LICENCE PROTECTORS
POLICY/SERVICE - DEATH - J. CALVERT
PROV. RESPONSE - LESAGE RPT.
PROV. RESPONSE - SCADDING COURT

RECOMMEND - PROV RE: SCADDING
REVIEW OF - LESAGE RECOMMEND'S
SCADDING COURT PROJ. - UPDATE
2008 OAPSB CONFERENCE - FUNDS
CACP & OACP - DISTRIBUTION FUNDS
CAPB - 2005 - FUNDS

CAPB - APPRECIATION LETTER
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 - DELAY

TPS - ANNUAL REVIEW - 2004

TPS - ANNUAL REVIEW - 2004 - DELAY
TPSB - ANNUAL REVIEW - 2004
TIME-LIMITED AGREEM'TS - STATUS OF
2005 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT - DEFER
ANNUAL RPT: REORGANIZATION
RECEIVED - AUGUST 2005

RECEIVED - DECEMBER 2005
RECEIVED - JANUARY 2005

MINUTES

219
136
193
309
357
263
388
306
369 -
124
238

- 387
124

59
124
184
163
105
370
344
195

69
370

- 69
304
380

87
185

90

87
386
254
379
315
278
340
278
228
179
228
259
229
161
342

60
103

60
102

88
130
336
280
406

23



TITLE

CORRESPONDENCE

COURT SERVICES

DEPUTATIONS

DEPUTY CHIEFS OF POLICE

DETECTIVE SERVICES

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

DRUGS
EMERGENCY PLAN - TORONTO

EMPLOYMENT EQUITY
ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

SUB TITLE

RECEIVED - JULY 2005

RECEIVED - MARCH 2005

RECEIVED - MAY 2005

RECEIVED - OCTOBER 2005

COSTS OF - DISCUSSION WITH PROV.
OFF-DUTY DAY COURT

PROVINCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

2006 OPER. BUDGET

COMPLAINT - IMMIGRATION STATUS
COMPLAINT - MARIA KASSTAN
COMPLAINTS - LESAGE RECOMMEND'S
DEPORTATION OF WENDY MAXWELL
DESTRUCTION-FINGERPRINTS/PHOTOS
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
ETHNO-CULTURAL POLICY

FIREARMS & AMMUNITION - G. CURRIE

" HATE CRIMES ANNUAL RPT

HELICOPTERS - RASAR PRESENT.
JUSTICE FERGUSON REPORT

NEW STRATEGIC PLAN

POSITIVE TICKETING

RACE RELATIONS ANNUAL REPORT
SCADDING COURT PROJ - COMPLAINTS

SEARCHES OF PERSONS

SEX CRIMES FOLLOW-UP REVIEW
TASERS - FRONT-LINE SUPERVISORS
TAXI DRIVERS - POLICE ENFORCEMENT
VISIT TO ISRAEL - COMPLAINT

RECRUITMENT - CONSULTING FIRM
RECRUITMENT OF

SELECTION & MANDATE
MARIHUANA GROW OPERATIONS
MARIHUANA GROW OPS & REVIEW
SEX-TRADE CONSUMERS ("DISC")

COLLEGE STUDENTS - DEPUTATION
QUARTERLY RPT: APR. - JUNE '05
QUARTERLY RPT: JAN. - MAR. '05
QUARTERLY RPT: JULY - SEPT. '04
QUARTERLY RPT: OCT. - DEC. 04
FED. RESP. - EARLY PAROLE
QUARTERLY RPT: APR. - JUNE '05
QUARTERLY RPT: JAN. - MAR. '05
QUARTERLY RPT: JULY - SEPT. '05
QUARTERLY RPT: OCT. - DEC. '04
WORKPLAN & POLICIES - DELAY
2005 ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN
AVERAGE TIME SPENT ON A CALL
CAMERA SURVEILLANCE

MINUTES

239
106
180
346
3
354
307
381
307
254
315
179
108
6
407
384
253
154
114
362
73
188
380
115
68
228
317
288
34
74
248
319
373
242
209
149
225
116
266
164
407
338
231
20
174
117
232
133
339
18
207
286
361
315



PARKING ENFORCEMENT UNIT.

POLICE ASSOCIATION
POLICE CREST

POLICE MISCONDUCT - REVIEW OF

POLICE OFFICERS

POLICE SERVICES ACT

POLICE UNIFORMS

POLICIES

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

SUB TITLE

ABSENTEEISM: 2004 ANNUAL STATS
ABSENTEEISM: JAN. - JUNE 2005
CITY TO TRANSFER - PROPOSAL
ON-STREET PAY & DISPLAY METERS
PKG WEST - LEASE RENEWAL

PROV. RESP. - FORM OF SERVICE
TAG ISSUANCE - 2004 ANNUAL STATS
WIRELESS HAND-HELD DEVICES
BARGAINING - 2005-2007 - FINAL
ANNUAL REPORT - 2004
DEFIBRILLATORS - STORAGE CASES
BOARD TO PREPARE POLICIES

DRUG TEST, PSYCH & FINANCE ISSUES

DRUG TESTING - POLICY NEEDED
FERGUSON - FINAL RPT RECOMMENDS
FERGUSON - UPDATE OF IMPLEMENT.
POLICE ASSOCIATION - CONCERNS
POLICIES - DRUG, PSYCH. & FINANCE
DEATH: 4 RCMP OFFICERS - ALBERTA
DEATH: MONTREAL OFFICER

DEATH: OPP OFFICER - BRACEBRIDGE
DEATH: RCMP OFFICER - ALBERTA

AN OFFICER'S DUTY TO REPORT
PROPOSED AMEND'S - PSB MEMBERS
PROPOSED AMEND'S - SEARCHES
PROV. RESPONSE - PSB MEMBERS
PROV. RESPONSE - SEARCHES
IDENTIFICATION - NAME BADGES
IDENTIFICATION - NAME BADGES

BENEFITS - BOARD CHAIR

COLLECTION OF INFO - PSB MEMBERS
CULTURALLY-SIGNIFICANT DAYS
FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOS - DELAY
FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOS - NO FEES
GENDER SENSITIVITY - PUSSY PALACE
LEGAL FEES - EXTERNAL FEES

RACE RELATIONS & DISCRIMINTN
RETENTION - EXTERNAL LAWYERS
SEARCHES OF PERSONS - TO AMEND
SPECIAL FUND - CONFERENCE FUNDS
SPECIAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

VISIT TO ISRAEL - TO BE PREPARED
2003 COMMUNITY SURVEY - RESULTS

ANNUAL REPORT - 2004

CHIEF'S ADVISORY COMMITTEE
CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - REPORTING
CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - STATISTICS

MINUTES

55
272
33
33
262
143
55
14
408
137
367
36
178
267
73
36
73
178
36
73
66
378
251
213
160
190
288
M
405
289
71
197
127
298
190
358
279

155
323
115
191

75
335
167
319
167
- 16
171
400
129
303
129

95



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

PUBLIC SECTOR SALARY DIS. ACT
QUALITY ASSURANCE UNIT

QUOTATIONS

QUOTATIONS
RACE RELATIONS

RECOGNITION PROGRAM

RECORDS - DESTRUCTION OF

REPORTS

SUB TITLE

CONDUCT COMPLAINTS ~ STATISTICS

INTERIM REPORT - JAN. - JUNE 2004
INTERIM REPORT: JAN. - JUNE '05
RESULTS OF PSA HEARINGS

SCADDING COURT PROJ - COMPLAINTS

SIU ADMIN. REVIEWS - OUTSTANDING
UNIT v. TRIBUNAL DISCIPLINE PROCESS
ANNUAL REPORT - 2004

AUDIT SYSTEM - CONDUCT REVIEW OF
AUDIT SYSTEM - DELAY

INT JEXT. RECOMMNED'S - 2005 RPT
CONSTRUCTION - DRIVER PAD & BUILD.
HARDWARE MAIN. CAD UPGRADE
MOTOROLA - VENDOR OF RECORD

No. 43 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
PARKING TAGS - CONTRACT FOR
RENTAL OF PHOTOCOPIERS

SINGLE BID TENDERING PROCESS

SMARTZONE & CENTRACOM SYSTEMS
TIME-LIMITED AGREEMENTS

TRAINING FACILITY - CONSULTANTS
WIRELESS TICKET ISSUANCE

"SAVING LIVES" GROUP - APPROVED
AFRICA/CAN LEGAL CLINIC - CONF. RPT
ANNUAL REPORT - 2005 -
ETHNO-CULTURAL POLICY - REFER
JOINT WORK'G GRP - MANDATE

JOINT WORK'G GRP - RECONSTITUTED
POLICY RE: DISCRIMIN'TN - APPROVED
2005 - OFFICER OF THE YEAR AWARDS
25-YEAR WATCH LUNCHEON

CIVILIAN LONG SERVICE AWARDS
MARINE UNIT OFFICERS - ISLAND FIRE
MEDAL OF MERIT - CHIEF J. FANTINO

MEDAL OF MERIT - D/CHIEF S. REESOR
S.INSP. EDWARD HEGNEY - RETIRE.
FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOS - DELAY

FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOS - FEES FOR

FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOS - POLICY OF
AN OFFICER'S DUTY TO REPORT
ANNUAL REVIEW =
OUTSTANDING - APRIL 2005
OUTSTANDING - DECEMBER 2005
OUTSTANDING - FEBRUARY 2005
OUTSTANDING - JANUARY 2005
OUTSTANDING - JULY 2005

MINUTES

367
51
16

400
167
16
228
68
16
70
107
186
343
235
9
83
120
26
82
371
147
9
166
159
132

194

81
115
154
115
384
246
115
115
153
221
220
214
183

63

63
214
372
279

6
5
6
190

99
113
383

37

4

215



TITLE

REPORTS

RULES

SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS
SEARCHES OF PERSONS

SECONDARY ACTIVITIES
SEX CRIMES UNIT

SPECIAL CONSTABLES

SPECIAL FUND

SUB TITLE

OUTSTANDING - JUNE 2005
OUTSTANDING - MARCH 2005
OUTSTANDING - NOVEMBER 2005
OUTSTANDING - OCTOBER 2005
OUTSTANDING - SEPTEMBER 2005
STAFFING "60/40" - NO LONGER REQ'D
2005 ANNUAL REPORT & AMENDS
NEW RULES - APPROVED

LONG SERVICE AWARDS - 2005
AMENDED PROCEDURE

CIPS - QUARTERLY RPT.

EXCERPTS FROM PROCEDURE
RECOMMEND'S - LEG'SLN CHANGES
RECOMMEND'S - PROV. RESPONSE
TPS POLICY - CITY LEGAL REVIEW

TPS POLICY - DELAY .

TPS POLICY - REVIEW OF

TPS POLICY - TO BE AMENDED
ANNUAL REPORT - 2004

AUDITOR - ATTENDS BRD MEETING
AUDITOR-NEW RECOMMEND'S APP'VD
AUDITOR'S FOLLOW-UP REVIEW-FINAL
AUDITOR'S FOLLOW-UP: RESPONSE
NEW BOARD STEERING CTTEE
SEMI-ANNUAL RPT: AUDITOR'S RPT
STEERING CTTEE - ADDITIONAL FUNDS
STEERING CTTEE - MEMBERS

STEERING CTTEE - ST. STEPHEN'S $%
ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROGRAM
ANNUAL RPTS - DIVERSITY TRAINING
TCHC - 2004 ANNUAL REPORT

TCHC - APPOINTMENTS

TTC - 2004 ANNUAL REPORT
TTC - APPOINTMENTS

“U. OF T. - 2004 ANNUAL REPORT

U. OF T. - APPOINTMENTS

U. OF T. - EXPAND. BATON - REQUEST
U. OF T. - EXPAND. BATON - RESPONSE
U. OF T. - RE-APPOINTMENTS

$100,000 YOUTH PROG. - APPROVED
$100,000 YOUTH PROG. - FUNDS
$100,000 YOUTH PROG. - PROCESS
$100,000 YOUTH PROG. - PROV. RESP.
25-YEAR WATCHES & LUNCHEON

CAPB CONFERENCE - 2005

CIVILIAN LONG SERVICE PINS

MINUTES

189
77
353
345
287
189
172
44
79
318
19
134
337
230
37
288
405
75
205
288
75
57
72
34
34
226
34
34
410
324
148
244
217
139
138
46
292
328
139
291
140
390
290
45
7
175
128
27
375
308
368
221
161
220



TITLE

SPECIAL FUND

SPECIAL FUND - REPORTS

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS UNIT
STAFFING

STRATEGIC PLAN
TASERS - USE OF

TAXI DRIVERS IN TORONTO :
TORONTO TRANSIT COMMISSION
TRAFFIC SERVICES

SUB TITLE MINUTES

CPLC CTTEES & CONFERENCE - 2005 124
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CONFERENCE 10
FBI TRAINING CONFERENCE 325
FITNESS EQUIPMENT - No. 43 DIV. 404
326

L.E.AD. - ABORIGINAL CONFERENCE 327
LIEU. GOV'S LITERACY PROGRAM 260
NBPA CONFERENCE - 2005 160
CACP CONFERENCE - 2005 122
OAPSB - 2006 CONFERENCE 259
OAPSB CONFERENCE - 2005 123
SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS - AWARDS 79
TPS POLICE/YOUTH SOCCER PROG. 222
TPSB - 50TH ANNIVERSARY 399
UNITED WAY CAMPAIGN - 2005 47
VICTIM SERVICES APPRECIATION 200
CONFERENCES - TPS RPT REQUIRED 335
EXPENDITURES POLICY - APPROVED 157
NBPA - RESULTS OF FUNDING 398
335

NBPA & OACP - REPORTS REQUIRED 160
OACP - RESULTS OF FUNDING 299
QUARTERLY RPT: APR. - JUNE 2005 27
QUARTERLY RPT: -JAN. - MAR. 2005 177
QUARTERLY RPT: JULY - SEPT. 2005 403
QUARTERLY RPT: OCT. - DEC. 2004 97
ADMIN. REVIEWS - OUTSTANDING 16
"60/40" REPORT - NO LONGER REQD 189
"60/40" REPORT: DELAY 61
"60/40" REPORT: JULY - DEC. '05 135
ADDITIONAL OFFICERS - APPROVED 306
CIVILIANIZATION - SINCE 1994 13
CIVILIANIZATION - SINCE 1998 131
CIVILIANIZATION -DETAILS SINCE 1998 13
INCREASED - SUMMER MONTHS 369
REVIEW NEW MODEL 135
UNIFORM STRENGTH - INCREASED 3
NEW PLAN - PROPOSED 188
FRONT-LINE SUPV'S - PROJ. APPROVED 74
MEDICAL ISSUES - MEDICAL OFF'CR RPT 74
CONCERNS - POLICE ENFORCEMENT 248
eCOPS - ACCESS FIELD TO DATABASE 11
IDLING BY-LAW - ENFORCEMENT OF 365
- 245

LICENCE PROTECTORS - RECOMMEND. 379
NEW TRANSPORTATION ACT 144
R.LD.E. - MINISTRY CTTEE - TPSB 173
R.I.D.E. - MINISTRY CTTEE -RESPONSE 276
TOWING - ESTABLISHING A PRICE CAP 394
255

TOWING - FUTURE CONTRACTS 255
TOWING - No. 6 DIST POUND - LOCATN 8
38

TOWING - RE-LOCATION OF POUNDS 38



TITLE

TRAFFIC SERVICES
TRAINING

TSUNMAI - 2005

VICTIM SERVICES

WORKPLACE HEALTH & SAFETY
WRITE-OFFS

YOUTH & POLICE ISSUES

SUB TITLE

TOWING — RE-LOCATION OF POUNDS
2004 ANNUAL REPORT

CRISIS RESPONSE & DE-ESCALATION
HUMAN RIGHTS - PUSSY PALACE
NEW FACILITY WITH DEPT. DEFENCE
PUSSY PALACE - OPC TRAINING
PUSSY PALACE - TRAINING ISSUES

SKILLS DEVELOP, & LEARNING PLAN
FUNDS COLLECTED BY THE TPS
2004 ANNUAL REPORT

VOLUNTEER RECOGNITION EVENT
PROV. RESP. - TRAUMATIC STRESS
USE OF DEFIBRILLATORS

AUTHORIZATION - RESPONSE TO CITY

SEMI-ANNUAL RPT: JAN. - JUNE '05
SEMI-ANNUAL RPT: JULY - DEC. '04
SOCCER PROGRAM - "FOR KICKS"
YOUTH EMPLOYMENT - SUMMER 2006

MINUTES

8
201
370
192
119
165
192
277

44
31
200
200
236

315

357
12
300
98
222
281



